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ORIGINAL INSTRUCTION MANUAL 
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WARNING
Warning. Not suitable for children under 6 years. Small parts. Long Net. Strangulation Hazard. 
Failure to follow these safety instructions may result in serious injury or property damage and 
will void the warranty. 
A responsible adult must supervise and ensure that all players know and follow these rules for 
safe operation of the product.
To ensure safety, do not attempt to assemble this product without following the instructions 
carefully. Check the entire box and inside all packaging material for parts and/or additional 
instruction material. Read material carefully and identify parts using the hardware identifier and 
parts list in this manual.
Proper and complete assembly, use and supervision are essential for proper operation and to 
reduce the risk of accident or injury. A high probability of serious injury exists if this product is not 
installed, maintained, and operated properly.
Children should be supervised at all times to ensure they do not climb, mount, sit, lean upon, 
adjust, move or misuse the stand in any way. Failure to follow this warning poses a risk of 
serious injury or property damage.
Do not use this product for commercial purposes. This product is designed for outdoor, domestic 
use only. If using a ladder during assembly, use extreme caution. Pay attention to all instructions 
and guidance provided with the ladder. 
Check the base for leakage before each use. Slow leaks could cause the product to tip over 
unexpectedly.
Check all parts for wear or damage before each use. Do not use if any parts appear broken or 
damaged. 
Do not use any other fixings or attachments not provided with the set. These may not offer the 
same strength or stability and can lead to accident or injury occurring. 
Fit the pole sections properly and ensure all parts are securely tightened. Failure to do so could 
allow the pole sections to separate during play and/or during transport of the product. 
Climate, corrosion or misuse could result in product failure.
Two people are needed for assembly. Failure to follow this warning could lead to serious injury 
or damage to property.

Do not hang on the rim or any part of the product including backboard, support braces or net. 
This basketball stand is not designed for formal match/competitive use. “Dunking” is not allowed 
since serious injury could occur if teeth/face come into contact with backboard, rim or net. 
Do not slide, climb, shake or play on base and/or pole.
After assembly of the base is complete, fill product completely with water or sand. Never leave 
product in an upright position without filling base with weight, as product may tip over causing 
injuries.      
When adjusting height or moving product, keep hands and fingers away from moving parts. 
Do not allow children to move or adjust product.
During play, do not wear jewellery (rings, watches, necklaces etc.) Objects may entangle in net.
Only mount the product on a dry, flat, even surface. The surface beneath the base must be 
smooth and free of gravel or other sharp objects. Punctures cause leakage and could cause 
product to tip over.
Keep organic material away from pole base. Grass, litter, etc. could cause corrosion and/or 
deterioration.

Most injuries are caused by misuse and/or not following instructions. Use caution 
when using this unit. 
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Check pole product for signs of corrosion (rust, pitting, chipping) and repaint with exterior enamel 
paint. If rust has penetrated through the steel anywhere, replace the pole immediately. 
Do not use product during windy and/or severe weather conditions; product may tip over. Place 
product in the storage position and/or in any areas protected from the wind and free from personal 
property and/or overhead wires.
When moving product, use caution to keep mechanism from shifting.
Do not allow water in tank to freeze. Empty the tank completely before storage.
While moving product, do not allow anyone to stand or sit on base or have added ballasting on 
base.
Do not leave product unsupervised or play on product when it is moving.
Use Caution when moving product across uneven surfaces. System may tip over.
Never hang or swing from the product.
When positioning the product, ensure sufficient space for foreseeable future. Do not mount under 
any live electrical wires, utilities or drains.
Do not use this product for anything other than its intended purpose. Misuse can result in serious 
injury or property damage. 

WARNUNG
Warnung. Nicht geeignet für Kinder unter 6 Jahren. Kleinteile. Langes Netz. Erstickungsgefahr. 
Falls Sie sich nicht an diese Sicherheitsanweisungen halten, kann dies zu schweren 
Verletzungen oder Sachschäden führen und die Garantie verfällt.
Ein verantwortlicher Erwachsener muss Aufsicht halten und sicherstellen, dass alle Spiele sich 
an die Regeln halten, damit das Produkt sicher verwendet werden kann.
Um die Sicherheit gewährleisten zu können, dürfen Sie das Produkt nicht zusammenbauen, 
ohne nicht vorher die Anweisungen sorgfältig durchgelesen zu haben. Überprüfen Sie, ob die 
Packung und sämtliche Bauteile und/oder zusätzlichen Anweisungen vorhanden sind. Lesen Sie 
das Material sorgfältig durch und gehen Sie die einzelnen Bauteile mit Hilfe der Hardware- und 
Bauteilliste in diesem Handbuch durch.
Für den richtigen Betrieb und um das Risiko eines Unfalls oder einer Verletzung zu vermeiden 
ist ein ordnungsgemäßer und vollständiger Aufbau, die Nutzung und Beaufsichtigung 
erforderlich. Wenn Sie dieses Produkt nicht ordentlich installieren, warten und bedienen, besteht 
ein hohes Risiko für schwere Verletzungen.
Kinder sollten jederzeit beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht auf den Ständer 
klettern, darauf sitzen, sich dagegen lehnen, diesen einstellen, bewegen oder auf sonstige 
Weise missbrauchen. Wenn Sie sich nicht daran halten, besteht ein hohes Risiko für 
Verletzungen und Sachschäden.
Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht für kommerzielle Zwecke. Dieses Produkt wurde 
ausschließlich für den Gebrauch im Freien des eigenen Hauses entwickelt. Seien Sie besonders 
vorsichtig, wenn Sie während des Aufbaus eine Leiter verwenden. Halten Sie sich an alle 
Anweisungen, die für die Leiter gelten.
Überprüfen Sie vor jeder Nutzung die Basis auf undichte Stellen. Bei kleinen undichten Stellen, 
kann es passieren, dass das Produkt unerwartet umkippt.
Überprüfen Sie alle Bauteile auf Verschleiß und Schäden, bevor Sie es verwenden. Verwenden 
Sie keine offensichtlich kaputten oder beschädigten Bauteile.
Verwenden Sie keine Armaturen oder Befestigungen, die nicht dem Set beiliegen. Diese sind 
möglicherweise nicht so stabil oder stark, und es kann zu Unfällen oder Verletzungen kommen.

ÜBERSETZUNG DER ORIGINALBETRIEBSANLEITUNG
FÜR KÜNFTIGE VERWENDUNG AUFBEWAHREN

DE
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Setzen Sie die Stange sorgfältig ein und achten Sie darauf, dass alle Bauteile gut gesichert 
sind. Falls Sie dies nicht tun, kann es passieren, dass die Stangenteile während des Spiels und 
/ oder während des Transport des Produkts auseinandergehen.
Das Klima, Korrosion und Missbrauch können dazu führen, dass das Produkt kaputt geht.
Für den Zusammenbau werden zwei Personen benötigt. Falls Sie diese Warnung ignorieren, 
besteht ein hohes Risiko für Verletzungen und Sachschäden.

Hängen Sie sich nicht an die Kante oder ein anderes Bauteil des Produkts, auch nicht an die 
Rückseite, die Stützklemmen oder das Netz.
Dieser Basketballständer ist nicht für formelle Turniere / Wettbwerbe geeignet. „Dunking“ ist 
nicht gestattet, da dies zu schweren Verletzungen führen kann, wenn Sie sich Ihre Zähne / das 
Gesicht an der Rückseite, der Kante oder dem Netz stoßen.
Rutschen Sie nicht auf der Basis und / oder der Stange, klettern Sie nicht darauf, schütteln Sie 
sie nicht und spielen Sie nicht damit herum.
Nachdem Sie die Basis zusammengebaut haben, füllen Sie sie komplett mit Wasser oder Sand 
auf. Stellen Sie das Produkt nicht aufrecht auf, wenn die Basis nicht mit einem Gewicht gefüllt 
ist, da es sonst umkippen und Verletzungen verursachen kann.

Die meisten Verletzung werden durch Missbrauch und / oder eine Nichtbeachtung 
der Anweisungen verursacht. Seien Sie vorsichtig, wenn Sie dieses 
Gerät benutzen.

Wenn Sie die Höhe einstellen oder das Produkt bewegen, achten Sie darauf, dass Sie Ihre Hände 
fern von beweglichen Teilen halten.
Achten Sie darauf, dass keine Kinder das Produkt bewegen oder einstellen.
Tragen Sie während des Spiels keinen Schmuck (Ringe, Armbanduhren, Halsketten und so weiter). 
Diese Gegenstände könnten sich im Netz verfangen.
Stellen Sie das Produkt nur auf einer trockenen, flachen und ebenen Oberfläche auf. Die 
Oberfläche unter der Basis muss glatt und frei von Steinchen oder anderen scharfen 
Gegenständen sein. Durchstechungen können undichte Stellen verursachen und dazu führen, dass 
das Produkt umkippt.
Halten Sie organisches Material fern von der Ständerbasis. Grass, Abfälle und so weiter, könnten 
zu Korrosion und / oder einem Materialabbau führen.
Überprüfen Sie die Stange auf Anzeichen von Korrosion (Rost, Risse, Splitter) und lackieren Sie 
sie mit Emailfarbe für draußen. Falls sich der Rost an irgendeiner Stelle durch die Stange 
gefressen haben sollte, ersetzen Sie sie unverzüglich.
Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht unter windigen und / oder schlechten Wetterbedingungen; das 
Produkt könnte umkippen. Stellen Sie das Produkt in diesem Fall in eine Lagerposition und / oder 
an einen windgeschützten Ort, an dem sich kein persönliches Eigentum und / oder hängende 
Leitungen befinden.
Wenn Sie das Produkt bewegen, achten Sie darauf, dass sich der Mechanismus nicht verschiebt.
Achten Sie darauf, dass das Wasser im Tank nicht gefriert. Leeren Sie den Tank vor der Lagerung 
vollständig aus. Wenn Sie das Produkt bewegen, achten Sie darauf, dass niemand auf der Basis 
steht oder sitzt oder diese auf sonstige Weise belastet.
Lassen Sie das Produkt niemals unbeaufsichtigt und spielen Sie nicht damit, wenn es bewegt wird.
Seien Sie vorsichtig, wenn Sie das Produkt über unebene Oberflächen bewegen. Das Produkt 
könnte umfallen.
Hängen Sie sich nicht an das Produkt und schwingen Sie nicht daran herum.
Wenn Sie das Produkt ausrichten, achten Sie darauf, dass ausreichend Platz vorhanden ist. 
Stellen Sie das Produkt nicht unter stromführenden Leitungen, Versorgungsleitungen oder 
Abwasserleitungen auf.
Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck. Ein Missbrauch kann zu ernsten 
Verletzungen oder Sachschäden führen.
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AVERTISSEMENT
Avertissement. Il ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de 6 ans. Il contient des petites pièces. 
Long filet. Risque d’asphyxie. Le non-respect de ces consignes de sécurité peut entraîner des 
blessures graves ou des dommages matériels et annulera la garantie.
Un adulte responsable doit surveiller et s’assurer que tous les joueurs connaissent et suivent 
ces normes afin de garantir une opération sûre du produit.
Afin de garantir votre sécurité, veuillez ne pas tenter d’assembler ce produit sans suivre 
soigneusement les instructions. Vérifiez dans tout le paquet et l’intérieur de tout le matériel 
d’emballage qu’il ne manque aucune pièce et/ou aucun matériel additionnel. Lisez 
soigneusement les instructions et identifiez les pièces à l’aide de la liste de pièces présente 
dans cette notice.
Un montage complet et un usage propre et surveillé sont essentiels pour un correct 
fonctionnement et pour réduire le risque d’accidents ou blessures. Il existe une haute 
probabilité de blessures graves si ce produit n’est pas correctement installé, maintenu et 
utilisé.
Les enfants doivent être surveillés tout le temps pour s’assurer qu’ils ne grimpent pas, 
montent, s’assoient, s’appuient, ajustent, bougent ou utilisent mal le panier de basket sur pied 
en aucune manière. Il existe un risqué de blessures graves ou dommages matériels si ces 
avertissements ne sont pas suivis.
N’utilisez pas ce produit à de fins commerciales. Ce produit est conçu pour une utilisation 
uniquement domestique et extérieure. Au cas où vous utilisez une échelle lors l’assemblage, 
prenez de précautions extrêmes. Faites attention aux instructions et guides fournies avec 
l’échelle.
Vérifiez l’absence de fuites dans la base avant chaque usage. Une petite fuite pourrait 
provoquer que le produit se renverse à l’improviste.
Vérifiez l’absence d’usure ou dommage dans toutes les pièces avant chaque utilisation. Ne 
l’utilisez pas si les pièces semblent cassées ou endommagées.
N’utilisez que les fixations ou attaches fournies avec le produit. Autrement, elles pourraient ne 
pas offrir la même résistance ou stabilité et de ce fait, le panier de basket peut donner lieu à un 
accident ou des dommages.
Ajustez les pièces du poteau correctement et assurez-vous que toutes les pièces sont bien 
serrées. Autrement, les pièces du poteau pourraient se séparer pendant le match et/ou 
pendant le transport du produit.
Le climat, la corrosion ou une mauvaise utilisation peuvent entraîner une défaillance du 
produit.
Deux personnes sont nécessaires pour le montage. Le non-respect de cet avertissement 
pourrait entraîner des blessures graves ou dommages matériels.

La plupart de blessures sont causées par un mal usage et/ou le non-respect de 
ces instructions. Soyez prudent lorsque vous utilisez cet appareil.

TRADUCTION DU MODE D'EMPLOI ORIGINAL
A CONSERVER POUR UNE UTILISATION FUTURE

FR

Veuillez ne pas s’agripper au panier de basket ou à une autre pièce du produit, comportant la 
planche, les bras de support ou le filet.
Ce panier de basket sur pied n’est pas conçu pour des matchs officiels/usage en compétition. 
Il n’est pas permis de “faire un dunk” car il pourrait entraîner des blessures graves si vos 
dents/votre face entrent en contact avec la planche, le panier ou le filet.
Veuillez ne pas pousser, grimper, secouer ni jouer dans la base et/ou le poteau.
Après l’assemblage de la soit complet, remplissez complètement la base du produit avec de 
l’eau ou le sable. Ne laissez jamais le produit dans une position verticale sans avoir rempli la 
base avec des poids, puisqu’il pourrait tomber et entraîner des dommages.

5



Lors l’ajustement de la hauteur ou le transport du produit, tenez vos mains et doigts à l’écart 
des pièces amovibles.
Ne laissez pas les enfants bouger ou ajuster le produit.
Lors le match, ne portez pas des bijoux (bagues, montres, colliers, etc.), ils peuvent 
s’enchevêtrer dans le filet.
Ne montez le produit que dans une surface sèche, plate et régulière. Il faut que la surface sous 
laquelle la base doit être placée soit lisse et sans gravier ou d’autres objets coupants. Les 
perforations peuvent causer des fuites et provoquer que le produit se renverse.
Tenez du matériel organique à l’écart de la base du poteau. De l’herbe, des déchets, etc. 
pourraient entraîner de la corrosion et/ou de la détérioration.
Révisez l’absence de signes de corrosion (rouille, éraillures, écaillage) sur le poteau et 
repeindrez avec de la peinture en émail d’extérieur. Si la rouille a pénétré dans l’acier, 
remplacez le poteau immédiatement.
N’utilisez pas le produit pendant des conditions venteuses ni des conditions météorologiques 
rigoureuses car le produit pourrait tomber. Placez le produit en position de stockage et/ou dans 
toute zone protégée du vent et exempte de biens personnels et/ou de fils aériens.
Lors le transport du produit, soyez prudent pour empêcher le mécanisme de se déplacer.
Ne laissez pas l’eau de la base se congeler. Videz la base complètement avant le stockage. 
Lors le transport du produit, ne laissez personne se placer ou s’assoir sur la base ni ajouter de 
poids sur elle.
Ne laissez pas le produit sans surveillance ni jouez avec lui quand il est en mouvement.
Soyez prudent quand vous bougez le produit à travers des surfaces irrégulières. Le système 
pourrait tomber.
N’accrocher jamais ni se balancer sur le produit.
Lors l’emplacement du produit, assurez-vous qu’il y a d’espace suffisant dans l’entourage. Ne 
le montez pas sous aucun fil électrique sous tension, charges ou canalisations. N’utilisez ce 
produit que pour son utilisation prévue. Un mauvais usage peut entraîner des blessures graves 
ou dommages matériels.

ADVERTENCIA
Advertencia. No apto para niños menores de 6 años. Contiene piezas pequeñas. Red larga. 
Riesgo de asfixia. El hecho de no seguir estas instrucciones de seguridad puede provocar 
lesiones graves o daños materiales, además de anular la garantía.
Un adulto responsable debe supervisar y asegurarse de que todos los jugadores conocen y 
siguen las normas siguientes para un uso seguro del producto.
Para garantizar su seguridad, no intente montar este producto sin seguir atentamente las 
siguientes instrucciones. Revise toda la caja y dentro de todo el material de embalaje para no 
olvidar ninguna pieza ni material adicional. Lea atentamente las indicaciones e identifique las 
piezas usando el listado de piezas de este manual.
Para llevar a cabo una correcta utilización y reducir el riesgo de accidentes o lesiones, es 
esencial un montaje completo y un uso correcto y supervisado. Hay una mayor probabilidad de 
lesiones graves si este producto no se instala, mantiene y utiliza correctamente.
Los niños han de ser supervisados todo el rato para asegurarse de que en ningún momento 
trepan, montan, se sientan, se apoyan, ajustan, mueven o usan indebidamente la canasta. El 
hecho de no seguir estas advertencias supone un riesgo de lesiones graves o daños materiales.

ES

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES DE USO DEL FABRICANTE TRADUCIDO
CONSERVAR PARA SER LEÍDO POR CADA NUEVO USUARIO, ANTES DE 
UTILIZAR EL ARTÍCULO POR PRIMERA VEZ
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No use este producto con fines comerciales. Esta canasta está diseñada únicamente para uso 
doméstico en exterior. Si usa una escalera durante el montaje, extreme la precaución. Preste 
atención a todas las instrucciones y guías provistas con la escalera.
Revise la base antes de cada uso por si existieran fugas. Una pequeña fuga podría provocar 
que el producto volcara de repente.
Antes de cada uso, revise que ninguna pieza muestre signos de desgaste o daño. No lo use si 
alguna de las piezas parece rota o dañada.
No use otras fijaciones o accesorios no provistos con el producto, ya que podrían no ofrecer la 
misma resistencia o estabilidad, lo que puede conducir a accidentes o lesiones.
Encaje las piezas del poste correctamente y asegúrese de que todas las piezas están bien 
atornilladas. En caso contrario, las piezas del poste podrían separarse mientras se juega y/o 
durante el transporte del producto.
Las condiciones climáticas, la corrosión o un uso indebido podría provocar fallos en el producto.
Se necesitan dos personas para el montaje. El hecho de no seguir esta advertencia podría 
provocar lesiones graves o daños materiales.

No se agarre al aro ni a cualquier otra pieza de la canasta, incluyendo el tablero, los soportes y 
la red.
Esta canasta no está diseñada para partidos profesionales/uso competitivo. No está permitido 
“hacer un mate”, dado que podría conllevar lesiones graves si los dientes o la cara entran en 
contacto con el tablero, el aro o la red.
No se deslice, trepe, sacuda o juegue en la base ni en el poste.
Una vez montada la base, rellénela completamente con agua o arena. Nunca deje la canasta en 
posición vertical sin haber rellenado la base con peso, ya que podría volcarse y causar daños.
Cuando ajuste la altura o mueva el producto, mantenga manos y dedos alejados de las piezas 
móviles.
No permita que los niños muevan o ajusten este producto.
Cuando juegue, no lleve joyas (anillos, relojes, collares, etc.), podrían engancharse con la red.

La mayoría de las lesiones son causadas por un uso indebido y/o no seguir las 
instrucciones. Tenga cuidado cuando use este producto.

Monte el producto únicamente en una superficie seca, llana y plana. La superficie bajo la base 
debe ser uniforme y libre de grava u objetos cortantes. Las perforaciones podrían causar fugas y, 
por lo tanto, la canasta podría volcar.
Mantenga la materia orgánica lejos de la base del poste. Césped, basura, etc. podrían causar 
corrosión y/o deterioro.
Revise que el poste no presente signos de corrosión (óxido, deterioro) y repíntelo con pintura en 
esmalte para exterior. Si el óxido ha penetrado el acero, reemplace el poste inmediatamente.
No use el producto en condiciones ventosas y/o inclemencias climáticas; el producto podría volcar. 
Coloque el producto en posición de almacenamiento y/o en áreas protegidas del viento, lejos de 
bienes personales y/o cables aéreos.
Al mover el producto, evite que el mecanismo se mueva.
No deje que el agua de la base se congele. Vacíela completamente antes del almacenamiento. Al 
mover el producto, no deje que nadie se ponga de pie o se siente en la base ni añada peso a la 
misma.
No deje la canasta sin vigilancia ni juegue cuando éste esté en movimiento.
 Tenga cuidado cuando mueva el producto por superficies irregulares, ya que podría volcar.
Nunca se balancee o se agarre a la canasta.
Al colocar el producto, asegúrese de proveer espacio suficiente. No lo monte bajo cables 
eléctricos, herramientas o sumideros.
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No use este producto para otros fines distintos al previsto. Un uso indebido puede conllevar 
lesiones graves o daños materiales.

PARTS LIST/STÜCKLISTE/PARTS LIST/LISTA DE PIEZAS

1

4 6

7

10

5

2 3

1pc 1pc

1pc

1pc 1pc1pc

1pc

1pc

2pcs2pcs

8 9

1pc

1pc 1pc

2pcs

2pcs

4pcs

4pcs

A B C

D E F G

M8X55

M8X20 M10X20

M8X60 M6X20
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ASSEMBLY/MONTAGE/ASSEMBLAGE/MONTAJE

Step 1
To build the first part of this assembly;

The Bottom Pole (3)
Wheels (6)
Base (9)
Axle (10)

Align one of the Wheels (6) into the slots on the Base (9). Using the help of another person 
take the Bottom Pole (3) and place into the front of the Base.
Thread the Axle (10) through the holes; to the Wheel and through the Bottom Pole and 
through to the second Wheel.  

Schritt 1
Aufbau des ersten Teils der Baugruppe:
Die untere Stange (3)
Räder (6)
Basis (9)
Achse (10)

Stecken Sie eines der Räder (6) in die Schlitze an der Basis (9). Stecken Sie die untere 
Stange (3) mit Hilfe einer weiteren Person in die Vorderseite der Basis.
Stecken Sie die Achse (10) durch die Löcher, durch das Rad und durch die untere Stange 
und dann durch das zweite Rad.

Étape 1
Pour commencer ce montage:
Poteau inférieur (3)
Roulettes (6)
Base (9)
Axe (10)

Alignez une des roues (6) dans les fentes de la base (9). À l’aide d’une autre personne, 
prenez le poteau inférieur (3) et placez-le à l’avant de la base.
Introduisez l’axe (10) dans les trous; dans la roue, puis dans le poteau inférieur et après 
dans l’autre roue.

Paso 1
Para empezar el montaje;
Poste inferior (3)
Ruedas (6)
Base (9)
Eje (10)

Alinee una de las ruedas (6) con las ranuras de la base (9). Con la ayuda de otra persona, 
coja el poste inferior (3) y colóquelo en la parte frontal de la base.
Pase el eje (10) por los agujeros; por la rueda, por el poste inferior y después por la segun-
da rueda.
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Step 2
Take both Supports (4) and align 
the poles up with those on the 
base, secure the four holes on the 
base using (D) Bolts.

Then secure to the Bottom Pole (3) 
using (B) Bolts tightening to secure. 

Schritt 2
Richten Sie die beiden Stützen (4) an der Stange an der Basis aus,
sichern Sie die vier Löcher an der Basis mit Schrauben (D).
.
Sichern Sie dann die untere Stange (3) mit den Schrauben (B) und ziehen Sie sie fest.

Étape 2
Prenez les deux supports (4) at alignez les poteaux avec la base, assurez les quatre trous de la 
base en utilisant les (D) vis.

Ensuite, assurez le poteau inférieur (3) en serrant (B) les vis.

Paso 2
Coja ambos soportes (4) y alinee los postes con los de la base, asegure los cuatro agujeros de la 
base usando (D) tornillos.

Luego asegure el poste inferior (3) apretando (B) los tornillos.

Step 3
With a person holding the structure fill the 
base with either water or sand, to give the 
structure stability. 
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Schritt 3
Während eine Person die Baugruppe festhält, füllt die andere entweder Wasser oder Sand ein, um 
der Gruppe Stabilität zu verleihen.

Étape 3
Alors qu’une personne tient la structure, remplissez la base avec de l’eau ou du sable afin de donner 
de la stabilité à la structure.

Paso 3
Mientras una persona sujeta la estructura, la otra rellena la base con agua o arena, con el fin de dar 
estabilidad a la estructura.

Take the Centre Pole (2) and slot over the 
Bottom Pole (3), ensuring the screw poles 
are aligned. 

Secure into place using the 2 (A) bolts, 
tighten to secure. 

Step 4

Nehmen Sie die zentrale Stange (2) und stecken Sie sie in die untere Stange (3), achten Sie darauf, 
dass die Schraubenlöcher übereinander liegen.
Sichern Sie sie mit den beiden Schrauben (A) und ziehen Sie sie fest.

Schritt 4

Prenez le poteau central (2) et placez les fentes sur ceux du poteau inférieur (3), assurez-vous que 
les vis des poteaux sont alignées.
Assurez la mise en place avec les 2 (A) vis, serrez-les.

Étape 4

Coja el poste central (2) y coloque la ranura sobre el poste inferior (3), asegurándose de que los 
tornillos de los postes están alineados.
Fíjelo usando los 2 (A) tornillos, apriételos.

Paso 4
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Step 5
To assemble the Backboard and Hoop.

Place the plate of the Top Pole (1) on the 
back of the Backboard (5) and then place 
the plate of the Hoop (7) into the front slot 
on the Backboard. 

Secure all three into place using the 4 
Small Hex Bolts (C), tighten to secure. 

NOTE: Ensure the Backboard is between 
the two metal parts to help with stability. 

Schritt 5
Zusammenbau der Rückbretts und des Wurfrings.

Legen Sie die Platte der oberen Stange (1) auf die Rückseite des Rückbretts 5) und dann die Platte 
des Wurfrings (7) auf den vorderen Schlitz des Rückbretts.

Befestigen Sie alle drei mit 4 kleinen Sechskantschrauben (C) und ziehen Sie diese fest.

HINWEIS: Achten Sie darauf, dass das Rückbrett sich zwischen den beiden Metallteilen befindet, 
damit es stabil ist.

Étape 5
Pour assembler la planche et le cercle :

Placez la plaque du poteau supérieur (1) à l’arrière de la planche (5) et ensuite placez la plaque du 
cercle (7) sur la fente frontale de la planche.

Assurez tous les trois en place avec les 4 petites vis hexagonales (C), serrez-les.

REMARQUE: Assurez-vous que la planche se place entre les deux pièces en métal afin de donner 
plus de stabilité au panier de basket.

Paso 5
Para montar el tablero y el aro de la canasta:

Coloque la placa del poste superior (1) en la parte trasera del tablero (5) y después coloque la placa 
del aro (7) en la ranura delantera en el tablero.

Fije las tres cosas usando los 4 tornillos pequeños hexagonales (C), apriételos.

NOTA: Asegúrese de que el tablero está entre las dos piezas de metal para dar más estabilidad.
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Monte el producto únicamente en una superficie seca, llana y plana. La superficie bajo la base 
debe ser uniforme y libre de grava u objetos cortantes. Las perforaciones podrían causar fugas y, 
por lo tanto, la canasta podría volcar.
Mantenga la materia orgánica lejos de la base del poste. Césped, basura, etc. podrían causar 
corrosión y/o deterioro.
Revise que el poste no presente signos de corrosión (óxido, deterioro) y repíntelo con pintura en 
esmalte para exterior. Si el óxido ha penetrado el acero, reemplace el poste inmediatamente.
No use el producto en condiciones ventosas y/o inclemencias climáticas; el producto podría volcar. 
Coloque el producto en posición de almacenamiento y/o en áreas protegidas del viento, lejos de 
bienes personales y/o cables aéreos.
Al mover el producto, evite que el mecanismo se mueva.
No deje que el agua de la base se congele. Vacíela completamente antes del almacenamiento. Al 
mover el producto, no deje que nadie se ponga de pie o se siente en la base ni añada peso a la 
misma.
No deje la canasta sin vigilancia ni juegue cuando éste esté en movimiento.
 Tenga cuidado cuando mueva el producto por superficies irregulares, ya que podría volcar.
Nunca se balancee o se agarre a la canasta.
Al colocar el producto, asegúrese de proveer espacio suficiente. No lo monte bajo cables 
eléctricos, herramientas o sumideros.

Step 6
Take the Net (8) and hook over the loops. 

Now take the Top Pole assembly and slot onto the Centre Pole, align the holes on the Top Pole 
with those on the Centre Pole and insert the 2 Tension Knobs, tighten to secure into place.

The height can be adjusted using the Tension Knobs (E) by loosening and adjusting the height of 
the Top Pole, re-tighten when sufficient height is achieved.  

Caution: Only an adult should adjust the height.
Min height – 1.79m
Max height – 2.09m  

Schritt 6
Haken Sie das Netz (8) in die Schlaufen ein.

 Nehmen Sie nun die obere Stangenbaugruppe und stecken Sie sie in die mittlere Stange ein. 
Richten Sie die Löcher der oberen Stange an denen der mittleren aus und stecken Sie die beiden 
Spanner ein und ziehen Sie sie fest.

Die Höhe kann mit Hilfe der Spanner (E) eingestellt werden, und indem Sie die Höhe der oberen 
Stange einstellen. Wenn die richtige Höhe erreicht ist, ziehen Sie sie wieder fest.

Achtung: Nur Erwachsene sollten die Höhe einstellen.
Mindesthöhe – 1,79 m
Maximale Höhe – 2,09 m

Étape 6
Prenez le filet (8) et accrochez-le sur le cercle.

Maintenant prenez le poteau supérieur assemblé et posez-le sur le poteau central. Alignez les 
trous du deux poteaux et insérez les 2 boutons de tension, serrez-les.

La hauteur peut être réglée utilisant les boutons de tension (E), en les desserrant et puis ajustant 
la hauteur du poteau supérieur, resserrez une fois la hauteur désirée soit ajustée.

Attention: Uniquement un adulte peut régler la hauteur.
Hauteur min. – 1.79m
Hauteur max. – 2.09m

Paso 6
Coja la red (8) y engánchela en el aro.

Ahora coja el poste superior montado y encájelo en el poste central, alinee los agujeros de ambos 
postes e inserte las 2 perillas de tensión, apriételas para fijarlos.

La altura se puede ajustar usando las perillas de tensión (E), aflojándolas y ajustando la altura del 
poste superior; vuelva a apretarlas una vez haya ajustado la altura.

Cuidado: Sólo un adulto debe ajustar la altura.
Altura mínima – 1.79m
Altura máxima – 2.09m
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